
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 26 September 2022 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Introduction of the Chair  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Meeting Procedure  

4    The Yard Premises License (Pages 7 - 42) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Members: Robertson and Page-Croft and TBD 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
iii 

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Sub-Committee:  Hearings Procedure 
 

Preliminary Matters 
 

1. The Chair will commence the hearing by introducing him/herself, the 
other two members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present. 

2. The Chair will ask the applicant(s)/the responsible authorities/the 
interested parties present, and their representatives (if applicable), to 
introduce themselves and identify their interest in the proceedings. 

 
Failure of a party to attend the hearing 
 

3. If a party has informed the licensing authority that he/she does not 
intend to attend or be represented at a hearing, the hearing may 
proceed in his/her absence. 

4. If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a 
hearing, the Sub-Committee may – 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, 
adjourn the hearing to a specified date, or 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
5. Where the Sub-Committee holds the hearing in the absence of a party, 

the Sub-Committee will consider at the hearing the application, 
representations or notice made by that party. 

6. The Chair will explain the procedure to be followed at the hearing and 
will confirm whether the Sub-Committee must reach its decision at the 
end of the hearing or within 5 workings days of the hearing, depending 
on the application being heard. 

7. The Clerk to the Sub-Committee will indicate whether any party has 
requested permission for any other person(s) (other than his/her 
representative) to appear at the hearing to assist the Sub-Committee in 
relation to the application, representations or notice of the party making 
the request.  The Sub-Committee will decide whether to grant 
permission to allow any other person(s) to appear at the hearing on 
behalf of the party; such permission will not be unreasonably withheld. 

8. The Clerk to the Sub-Committee will ask whether any party is seeking 
to introduce any document(s) or other information not previously 
disclosed to all the other parties to the hearing and the licensing 
authority.  If all the other parties consent, the previously undisclosed 
document(s) or other information can be produced by a party in support 
of their application, representations or notice (as applicable). 

9. The hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair of the 
Sub-Committee.  Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the 
Sub-Committee considers that cross-examination is required to 



 

 
iv 

consider the representations, application or notice as the case may 
require. 

10. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests to permit cross-
examination on a case-by-case basis.  When permission is given to 
one party, it will also normally be extended to all other parties. 

11. The Sub-Committee will decide the equal maximum period of time that 
each party will have to present their case.   

 
The Hearing 

12. The Licensing Officer will present the report to the Sub-Committee. 
13. Members may ask any relevant questions of the Licensing Officer. 
14. The applicant, or the party who has initiated the hearing, will present 

their case first. 
15. The party shall be entitled to: 

(a) give further information in support of their application, 
representations or notice (as applicable) in response to a specific 
request by the licensing authority prior to the hearing; 

(b)  question any other party (if permission has been given by the 
Sub-Committee); 

(c)  address the Sub-Committee.  
16. If the Police are a party to the hearing, they will present their case.  The 

Police have the rights listed in paragraph 15 (a) – (c) above. 
17. If any other “responsible authority” are a party to the hearing, they will 

present their case in turn after the Police and have the rights listed in 
paragraph 15 (a) – (c) above. 

18. Any other interested parties will then present their case in turn and 
have the rights listed in paragraph 15 (a) – (c) above. 

19. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the/each party or 
any other person permitted to appear at the hearing in support of the 
party. 

20. The Chair will invite the applicant, or the party who has initiated the 
hearing, and any parties making representations, to briefly summarise 
their points if they wish. 

21. The Chair will ask the applicant, or the party who has initiated the 
hearing, and all parties making representations, that they are satisfied 
that they have said all they wish to.  

 
The Decision 
 

22. In considering any representations or notice made by a party, the Sub-
Committee may take into account documentary or other information 
produced by a party in support of their application, representations or 
notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of 
all the other parties, at the hearing. 



 

 
v 

23. In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any 
information given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to 
appear at the hearing, which is not relevant to – 

(a) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the 
case of another person, the application, representations or notice 
of the party requesting their appearance, and 

(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a 
hearing to consider a notice given by the Police, the crime 
prevention objective. 

24. The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move 
into private session where it considers that the public interest in so 
doing outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking 
place in public.  If the Sub-Committee do move into private session 
then all the parties and their representatives, any other person 
permitted to appear at the hearing, officers, the public and the press will 
be asked to leave the room whilst the decision is made. 

 
The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the 
Sub-Committee and the reasons for the decision. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Agenda Item  
     

 

 

 

   CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENCE TO BE GRANTED 

The Yard, 13 Sussex Street, Cambridge, CB1 1PA 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Licensing Sub-Committee:  

 

Report by: Stacey Grundy  

Senior Technical Officer – Commercial & Licensing 

 

Tel: 01223 457667  Email: Stacey.Grundy@cambridge.gov.uk  

Wards affected:   Market 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Stacey.Grundy@cambridge.gov.uk


 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 An application under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a 

Premises Licence to be issued in respect of The Yard, 13 Sussex 

Street, Cambridge, CB1 1PA has been received from GC & NC 

Enterprises Ltd. The application was served on Cambridge City 

Council (the Licensing Authority) on 5th August 2022 and is attached 

to the report as Appendix A with a proposed plan of the Premises 

attached at Appendix B.  

 

1.2 The applicant describes the premises as a restaurant, serving alcohol 

with the consumption of food. The applicant also wishes to play 

background music as diners eat and drink.  

1.3 The applicant is seeking a Premises Licence for the following licensable 
activities: 
 
- Sale of Alcohol –  Monday to Sunday - 12:00 to 22:00 hrs. 

 
- Recorded Music -  Monday to Sunday- 12:00 to 22:00 hrs. 

 
 
1.4 In accordance with the regulations of the Act the application was 

advertised on the premises and in a local newspaper to invite 
representations from responsible authorities and other persons. The 
last date for submitting representations was 2nd September 2022. 

 
1.5 Representations were received from one other Person. This 

representation is attached as Appendix C. 

1.6 No representations were received from any of the Responsible 
Authorities. 

 
 

1.7 Cambridgeshire Constabulary did agree 13 conditions with the 
applicant. All of the conditions proposed by the Police were agreed 
with the applicant. A copy of the additional conditions are attached as 
Appendix D. 

 

1.8 Environmental Health have no representation to make, however have 

Page 8



 
Report page no. 3 Agenda page no. 

 

 

agreed 1 condition. A copy of the additional conditions are attached as 
Appendix E. 

 

1.9 A licensing sub committee hearing was arranged due to the 
representation being received from a member of the public.  
 

1.10 The application within Appendix A needs to be determined.  
 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 Members must determine the application on its individual merits having 

reference to the statutory licensing objectives, Cambridge City 
Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ and Cambridge City Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Assessment. 

 
3. BACKGROUND  

 
3.1 The proposed premises is located within a Cumulative Impact Area 

(CIA) and is therefore subject to the Cumulative Impact Assessment. It 
creates a presumption for any new premises licence applications or 
variations within a CIA, that are likely to add to the existing cumulative 
impact, will normally be refused if relevant representations are received 
about the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives. 
 

3.2 This is unless the applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the 
premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced.  

 
 

3.3 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must have 
regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment and additionally the statutory guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The relevant sections from the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy are: 

 
- Objectives - Section 2 
- Fundamental Principles - Section 4 

- Cumulative Impact - Section 5 
- Licensing Hours - Section 6 
- Licence Conditions - Section 8 

Page 9



 
Report page no. 4 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 
4. CONSULTATIONS 

 
4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires applications made under section 17 of 

the ‘Act’ to be served on the Responsible Authorities and they must also 
advertise on the premises and in a local newspaper circulating within 
the vicinity of the premises. During the consultation period, Responsible 
Authorities and Other Persons (any individual, body or business entitled 
to make representations to licensing authorities) may make a 
representation in respect of the application. 

 
4.2 Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with Responsible 

Authorities and interested parties in accordance with the procedures set 
out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made under 
the ‘Act’. 

 
  5. OPTIONS 
 
5.1   Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant 

and the information raised in the representation and also Cambridge 
City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment, the Sub-Committee’s decision must be made with a view 
to promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely: 

 
(a)  the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b)  public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d)  the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

5.2 Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   The Sub-Committee 
may resolve: 

 

 (a) to grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and those 
conditions offered by the applicant which may be modified to such 
extent as the authority considers necessary for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives;  

 (b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

 (c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor; 

 (d) to reject the application. 
 

Page 10



 
Report page no. 5 Agenda page no. 

 

 

5.3 Members must give reasons for their decision. 

 

 

6. CONCLUSIONS 

 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the ‘Act’ to promote the 

Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal importance. In carrying 
out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must also have 
regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment and the Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 
2003 and it is bound by the Human Rights Act 1998.  The Council 
must also fulfill its obligations under Section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and 
disorder in Cambridge. 

 
 
7. IMPLICATIONS 

 
a) Financial Implications 
 

Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) has a statutory duty 
to determine applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. The 
application fees associated with such applications are set by Central 
Government and are intended to cover the cost of administering the 
licensing regime. 

 

 

There are no specific financial implications associated with this report. 
 

 

(b) Staffing Implications 
 

 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 

(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 

No Equality Impact Assessment has been conducted as the only 
consideration in reaching a decision is whether the granting of the 
application will undermine the statutory licensing objectives. 

 

 

(d) Environmental Implications 
 

 

Any environmental implications that need to be considered must 
specifically relate to the promotion of the statutory licensing objectives 

Page 11



 
Report page no. 6 Agenda page no. 

 

 

and will be contained in the representations made by the responsible 
authorities or interested parties. 

 

 

(e) Community Safety 

Cambridge Constabulary, Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service, 
Cambridge City Council’s Environmental Health Team, Cambridge City 
Council’s Planning Service, Cambridgeshire County Council’s Child 
Protection & Review Unit, Cambridgeshire County Council’s Trading 
Standards Department and the Public Health Director were consulted 
as part of the application process and could have made representation 
if it was considered that the granting of the application would undermine 
one or more of the statutory licensing objectives. 

 

 

Those making representations would have raised any relevant 
community safety implications. 

 
 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers 
that were used in the preparation of this report: 

 

 

 Licensing Act 2003 

 The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises 
certificates) Regulations 2005 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Statement of Licensing Policy - Cambridge City Council 
 Statement of Licensing Policy: Cumulative Impact 

Assessment - Cambridge City Council 

 Cambridge City Council – Guidance for Applicants 
 

Appendix A – Application form   
Appendix B – Plan of premises 
Appendix C – Representation 
Appendix D – Agreed conditions – Police  
Appendix E – Agreed conditions – Environmental Health 

  
 

 

To inspect these documents either view the above hyperlinks or contact 
Stacey Grundy on commercial@cambridge.gov.uk. 

 

The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Stacey Grundy 
on commercial@cambridge.gov.uk 

 
 

Date originated: 9th September 2022 

Page 12

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/42/contents/made
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/media/1602/statement-of-licensing-policy.pdf
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/media/9135/statement-of-licensing-policy-cumulative-impact-assessment.pdf
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/media/9135/statement-of-licensing-policy-cumulative-impact-assessment.pdf
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/media/5600/alcohol-and-entertainment-licence-guidance-for-applicants.pdf


 
Report page no. 7 Agenda page no. 

 

 

 
Late updated: 12th September 2022 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

Page 34

http://www.tcpdf.org


P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



King Street Neighbourhood Association 
C/O 107 King Street 
Cambridge 
CB1 1LD 

 

 

The Licensing Officer,    18 August 2022 

Environmental Services, 

Cambridge City Council, 

Cambridge, CB2 0JH 

                                                                                                                     

 

 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

re: 13 Sussex Street, Cambridge. 

      Licensing application. 

 

OBJECTION is raised to the proposal for the sale and consumption of alcohol including the 

production music at the above premises for the following reasons: 

 

1. It runs counter to the City Council’s general policy of restricting the number of outlets for the 

consumption of alcohol within the Council’s area of control. 

 

2. It runs counter to the Council’s own Cumulative Impact Assessment within the City Centre, 

especially being within some 200 metres of four night-clubs, all serving alcoholic beverages. 

 

3. It runs counter to the City Council’s endeavours promoting the long-term health of the general 

public, by preventing present and future dependency on the National Health Service facilities with 

respect to alcohol-related illnesses.    

 

4. It runs counter to the prevention of nuisance to the general public on the part of the City Council 

and the local amenity society in terms of:  

(a) the consumption of alcoholic beverages being taken out of the application premises and 

consumed outside on the movable communal tables recently placed within the public outdoor space 

known as Sussex Street;  

(b) direct noise disturbance to residents of the three-storey residential blocks above and opposite the 

application premises. 

 

NOTE: With respect to item 4(a) above, if the Council is minded to approve this application, it is 

advised to consider the monitoring of, and control of, consumption in the public outdoor space which 

is also public highway in part if not in whole.  

 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

S. Sherratt, Correspondent 
                                                                                                                KSNA obj SxSt13 20220814 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Good afternoon Licensing, 
 
Please find the below email, detailing the agreement of the applicant to have the below conditions 
added to his premises licence; Yard, Sussex St. Cambridge. 

• All sales of alcohol will be ancillary to a main meal. 
• All alcohol will be served by the way of waiter/waitress service to seated customers. 
• The premises will adopt a Challenge 25 scheme. Any person who appears to be under the age 

of 25 years will be required to show photographic identification prior to the supply of alcohol. 
• Challenge 25 posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the premises. 
• All relevant staff will be trained in the law regarding the sale of alcohol to underage persons. 

This training will be documented and made available upon request of the police or authorised 
member of the licensing authority. 

• All staff to receive training and refresher training every 6 months on their responsibilities 
under the Licensing Act 2003, including responsible alcohol sales. The training is to be 
documented and made available to an authorised officer of a responsible authority upon 
request. 

• All customer facing staff will be given relevant training on welfare and vulnerability, including 
‘Ask for Angela’ safety initiative. 

• Digital CCTV with appropriate recording equipment shall be installed, operated and 
maintained throughout the premises internally to cover all public areas (apart from toilets) 
with sufficient numbers of cameras. The system will be switched on and live during all times 
that the public have access to the premises for licensable activities. The CCTV images will 
record and display dates and times, and these times will be checked regularly to ensure their 
accuracy and will be changed when British Summer Time starts and ends. The CCTV at 
entrance points will record a clear facial image of every person entering in any light 
condition. Footage shall be stored for a minimum of 31 days. In the event that images are 
requested from a constable or authorised officer of a responsible authority the management 
will ensure a staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be 
on the premises at all times the premises are open to the public. This staff member shall give 
full and immediate cooperation and technical assistance to them in the event that CCTV 
footage is requested for the prevention and detection of suspected or alleged crime or 
offence and be able to show a police officer or authorised Council officer recent data or 
footage. In order to comply with the above requirement management staff will be trained to 
download images from the system onto relevant media.  

• Notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises shall be displayed so that they 
are clearly visible to the public within the licensed premises. 

• The person nominated as the DPS will join the Cambac Nightsafe/Pub watch scheme.  This 

includes support of its agreed banning policy and attending meetings; personally, or by 

sending an authorised representative of the venue.  The condition is only binding whilst the 

Nightsafe/Pub watch scheme is in existence. 

• Notices shall be displayed in prominent positions at the exits to remind customers to respect 
any residential neighbours and keep noise to a minimum. 

• The designated premises supervisor shall authorise in writing the names of the staff 
members/individuals suitably trained to be responsible for the sale of alcohol at the premises 
in his/her absence.   

• An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an authorised 
officer of the City Council or the Police. It must be completed within 24 hours of the incident 
and will record the following:  

o all crimes reported to the venue 
o all ejections of patrons 

Page 39



o any complaints received concerning crime and disorder 
o any incidents of disorder 
o any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
o any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 

If these conditions are added the police will not be making a representation.  
 
Kind regards, 
 
Clare 
 

PC 446 Metcalfe (She/Her) 

Operational Planning and Licensing| Partnerships and Operational Support 

Page 40



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REPRESENTATION FORM  

 

 
 
To:    Commercial & Licensing Manager 
 
From:   Environmental Health Manager 
 
Premises:  13 Sussex Street, Cambridge 

 
Reference:    368253  

 
   
 
Environmental Health has no representation to make. 
 
However, I recommend that the following conditions be attached, which have been agreed 
with the applicant: 
 

1. Collections from and or deliveries to the premises, shall only take place between the hours 

of 07:00 and 23:00. This shall include the placing of waste, including bottles, into waste 

receptacles outside the premises and the emptying of waste receptacles outside the premises 

and the emptying of waste receptacles by a waste contractor. 

 
 
Signed:        Date:17 August 2022 

 
 
Luke Catchpole 
Senior Technical Officer 
 

            
 
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The Yard Premises License
	Appendix A - The Yard Application form
	Appendix B - Plan of premises
	Appendix C - Licence objection (REDACTED)
	Appendix D - Agreed Conditions - Police
	Appendix E - Conditions agreed - Environmental Health




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 26 September 2022 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 26 September 2022 
 10.30 am - 12.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Robertson and Bennett 
 
Officers Present 
Senior Technical Officer: Daniel Image-Flowers 
Legal Advisor: Shirley Tracey (present virtually) 
 
Present for the Applicant 
Applicant: Nathaniel Crofters 
Applicants Representative: Mr George Colley 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

22/19/Lic Introduction of the Chair 
 
Councillor Naomi Bennett was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  
 
Councillor Bennett and Councillor Robertson agreed to continue with 
Committee with two members. 

22/20/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

22/21/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 

22/22/Lic The Yard Premises License 
 
The Technical Officer presented the report and outlined the application. 
 
Applicant  
 
Mr Nathaniel Crofters made the following points: 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 26 September 2022 

 

 
 
 

2 

i. Had been working with the following organisations through the 
application process: 

• College Bursar and Master of Sidney Sussex College.  
• Operational planning and licensing department of Cambridgeshire 

Constabulary. 
• CAMBAC (Cambridge Business Against Crime). 
• Licensing team at Cambridge City Council. 
ii. Confirmed would be happy to work closely with all the necessary teams 

going forward to ensure the Yard enriched the local area  and would 
have no negative impact to its surrounding. 

 
Applicant’s Representative 
 
Mr Colley made the following points: 
 
i. Both had been in the restaurant industry for over 10 years. 
ii. They were happy to work with any objectors. 
iii. This would be a licensed restaurant, not a bar or club.  
iv. Had a very positive meeting with Sidney Sussex College Bursars who 

were excited about the project. 
v. Both had been running a restaurant in Norwich for over a year and was 

going very well. 
 
Member Questions 
 
Mr Colley made the following statements in response to Members’ questions: 
i. Confirmed he runs another Yard restaurant with Mr Crofters in Norwich 

with 30 employees which was popular in the area and working well. Also 
owned a pizzeria restaurant as sole proprietor.  

ii. Confirmed that Sidney Sussex College were their landlords for the 
Cambridge location. They had several conditions proposed to them in 
regard to; hours of operation during term time, music volume, the type of 
alcohol sold. 

iii. Stated they would not be in conflict with the cumulative impact zone as 
they were working closely with CAMBAC.  

iv. Stated that rather than having a negative impact on the area, would in 
fact be able to benefit it because with their presence at that location 
there would now be more vigilance on the street/area. 

v. Deliveries would take place during trading hours.  
vi. They were not seeking a paving/outdoor dining license. Were installing 

soundproofing inside the building to ensure that everything was 
contained within the premises. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 26 September 2022 

 

 
 
 

3 

vii. The College were concerned about people gathering and drinking in the 
area and with their presence as a licensed premises it would discourage 
this current behaviour. 

viii. In the representation which referenced objection to outdoor seating it has 
been decided not to do this following discussion with Sidney Sussex 
College. Confirmed they were not seeking an outdoor liquor license and 
that everything would be inside the premises. 

ix. Stated there was no smoking area. As it was a restaurant there would 
not be people lingering drinking outside. Agreed a notice would be put up 
stating that there was no smoking outside the restaurant. 

x. Confirmed the conditions put to them by the Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary had been agreed. 

 
Summing up 
 
The Technical Officer said the following: 
 
i.  Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant and 

the information raised in the representation and also Cambridge City 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment, the Sub-Committee’s decision must be made with a view to 
promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely: 

 
a. The prevention of crime and disorder.  
b. Public safety. 
c. The prevention of public nuisance.  
d. The protection of children from harm. 
  
ii.  Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary for 

the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee may 
resolve:  

 
a. to grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and  those 
conditions offered by the applicant which may be modified to such extent as 
the authority considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
b. to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the  
    licensable activities to which the application relates. 
c. to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises  
    supervisor. 
d. to reject the application.  
 
iii. Members must give reasons for their decision 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 26 September 2022 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Following advice form the legal officer concerning the consideration of the 
application that the committee were to consider the application on its individual 
merit. The Chair closed the meeting at 11:30 am. 
 
Noted the objector was not present for the meeting. Members withdrew at 
11:30 am and returned at 12:35 pm. Whilst retired, and having made their 
decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
Decision 
 
To allow the license subject to the conditions proposed by the police and 
environmental health and listed on pages 39-41. 
 
Reasons for reaching the decision were as follows: 
 
We considered that the licensing objectives would be upheld. That there was 
no evidence that the grant of the license would create an adverse impact of the 
cumulative impact zone given the comprehensive conditions agreed with the 
police and environmental health. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


